DISTRICT COMMANDER’S EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
HUNTINGTON DISTRICT
1.  DATE OF DISTRICT PRB MEETING:  18 July 2002
2.  REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF:  June 2002
3.  PRB PARTICIPANTS:
Members (*designates alternate):
Ron Keeney                                        Chairman  
Col. John Rivenburgh
            
District Engineer
Brent Smith*



Acting Deputy District Engineer
Al Branch



Engineering/Construction Division

Jerry Phelps  



Engineering/Construction Division
Wren Wilson



Engineering/Construction Division
Mike Worley



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt
Ron Keeling



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt 

Wally Dean



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt
John Cline*   



Real Estate Division
Gary Watson



Operations &Readiness Division
Sandy King



Contracting Division
Norm Spero



Office of Counsel
Steve Moore



Resource Management
Dave Weekley



Navigation Center

Michael Ferguson 


Engineer/Construction Division
Project/Program/Team Members:

Jerry Otwell



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Mike Fitzwater


Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Louis Aspey 



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Demi Mack



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Suzanne Hartz



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Carolyn Plants



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Kelley Campbell


Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Amy Frantz



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Ben Borda



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Karen Miller



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Jonathan Jackson


Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt

Sherry Adams



Planning, Programs & Project Mgmt
Mike Hatten



Operations & Readiness Division

Jim Shiner



Operations & Readiness Division

Terry Stadt



Operations & Readiness Division
Nick Krupa



Operations & Readiness Division

Mike White



Operations & Readiness Division

Ed Nicklow



Operations & Readiness Division

Larry Rowe



Engineering/Construction Division

John Bock



Engineering/Construction Division

Rodney Cremeans


Engineering/Construction Division

Matt Folk



Engineering/Construction Division

Bill DeFranco



SAIC
Attended SBP brief only

Rick Hammond


Resource Management
Frank Hayes



Internal Revenue 

Helma German


Safety Office

Randy McKenzie 


Human Resource

Ken Shafer



Information Management

4.  Programmatic Review:
	June  2002 EXECUTION
	
	
	

	 
	FY 2002
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	ACTUAL
	BASIC Schedule
	BASIC Percentage
	CURRENT Schedule
	CURRENT Percentage

	GI
	3,180.0
	3,876.0
	82.0%
	3,253.9
	97.7%

	CG & IWTF TOTAL
	60,168.2
	61,793.6
	97.4%
	60,724.8
	99.1%

	SEC 202
	18,953.7
	22,409.4
	84.6%
	19,484.8
	97.3%

	CAP
	1,194.9
	2,049.6
	58.3%
	1,490.1
	80.2%

	ENV INFRA
	1,692.9
	1,623.2
	104.3%
	1,512.0
	112.0%

	OTHER CG
	38,326.7
	35,711.4
	107.3%
	38,237.9
	100.2%

	O&M
	46,681.0
	49,447.7
	94.4%
	48,148.7
	97.0%

	FC&CE
	395.4
	202.7
	195.1%
	202.7
	195.1%

	REG FUNC
	1,233.6
	1,362.5
	90.5%
	1,362.5
	90.5%

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL
	111,658.2
	116,682.5
	95.7%
	113,692.6
	98.2%

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Green
	98.0%
	
	
	
	

	Amber
	  95-97.99%
	
	
	
	

	Red
	-95.0%
	
	
	
	


GI PROGRAM EXECUTION –RED (Basic), GREEN (Current) – Ben Borda, Program Manager 

	Actual
	Basic
	%
	Current
	%

	$2,720.7 K
	$3,219.9 K
	84.5
	$2,730.9 K
	99.6


 

	Study
	Difference
	Percentage of Basic
	Percentage of Current

	ORMSS
	- $281.2
	77.2 %
	107.9 %

	Commodity Flow
	- $42.9 K
	57.1 %
	57.1 %

	WV Statewide FPP
	- $37 K
	79.4 %
	79.4 %

	Little Kanawha Recon
	- $39.3 K
	1.7 %
	1.7%

	Muskingum Basin Feas
	- $50 K
	1 %
	0 %

	Mercer County Feas
	- $56.9 K
	50.3 %
	82.1 %

	Belpre Feasibility
	- $31.5 K
	30 %
	38.6 %


 

Current schedules have been revised; if execute 100% of Current, September execution should be 100.4 % of the Basic.

We continue to evaluate the program to identify any sources or needs.  We have identified $100K surplus on Island Creek and $33K surplus on Mercer Feasibility.  Current schedules have been revised.  We will contact Rahall’s office to seek approval of reprogramming this week.

SECTION 202 PROGRAM EXECUTION – RED (Basic), RED (Current) - Mike Fitzwater, Program Manager
The 202 Program has executed $18.9 million through June which is 84.6 % of the basic schedule and  97.3% of current schedule. Most West Virginia and Kentucky projects continue to meet both schedules.  All DPRs are on or ahead of schedule except Floyd Co.  The Floyd Co. team has developed an aggressive plan to meet the revised current schedule by the end of the fiscal year.  The Section 202 Basic schedule is $32.2 million and the revised current schedule is $30.2 million.

CAP PROGRAM EXECUTION – RED (Basic & Current) – Louis Aspey, Program Manager
The Continuing Authorities Program executed at the following rates through June:  basic – 58.3% (red); current – 80.2% (red).  The program is $854.6K behind the basic schedule.  The shortfall is due to:

 

1) Delayed construction of the Monroe County, OH Section 14 project.  ($48K)

2) Postponed construction of the Athens County, OH Sec 14 project.  ($300K)

3) Delayed conversion (GI to CAP) of the Princeton, Mercer FWS, and Matoka Section 205 projects.  ($102K)

4) Delayed construction of the Wills Creek, Linton Road Sec 1135 project. ($307K)

5) Delayed feasibility study initiation of the Watauga, Section 206 project.  ($64K)

6) Delayed PDA initiation of the Glenbrier Section 206 project.  ($33K)

 

The Monroe County, Watauga, and Glenbrier projects will execute all funds this FY.  The Wills Creek project will expend 556K.  The Mercer FWS will expend 48.5K.  The Princeton Sec 205 project will execute 5K.  The Athens County and Matoka projects have been delayed until FY 03 and will not execute scheduled funds.

 

The “current” expenditure schedule as of 8 July is $2.368 million.  This projection is about 76% of the basic schedule.  End-of-year expenditures need to be at least $3.043 million to meet the minimum “green” threshold of 98%.

 

End-of-year expenditures are expected to be $2.599 million, which is approximately 84% of the basic schedule.  This number is based on an in-depth scrub of all projects in the program and includes 140K that is currently unfunded.  It is important to note that the unfunded need, if not received immediately, will be reduced on a monthly basis.

Efforts undertaken to advance one or more Section 14 projects to construction, in an attempt to meet the basic schedule, have been unsuccessful because the FY 02 Section 14 programmatic limit ($15 million) has been reached.  As such, the District focus has shifted from meeting the basic schedule to expending all funds in-hand.

ENV INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTION – John Bock, Project Manager
Overall program execution is 76.0% of basic and 97.6% of current, with LRH at 104.3% of basic and 112.0% of current.  Overall program current line is amber.  The current lines will be updated this month.  EOY is red for basic due to projected $2 million expenditure for Section 571.  
June 2002  

	PROGRAM
	ACTUAL

EXPEND
	BASIC

SCHED
	% OF

BASIC
	CURRENT

SCHED
	% OF

CURRENT
	SEP

CURRENT

	SEC 531 LRH
	613.5
	709.3
	86.5 %
	681.8
	90.0 %
	1,099.6

	SEC 531 LRL
	368.9
	463.0
	79.7 %
	328.0
	112.5 %
	648.0

	SEC 531 LRN
	811.3
	1244.7
	65.2 %
	1110.3
	73.1 %
	1476.5

	TOTAL 531
	1793.7
	2417.0
	74.2 %
	2120.1
	84.6 %
	3224.1

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SEC 340 LRH
	984.5
	762.6
	129.1 %
	715.8
	137.5 %
	1063.0

	TOTAL 340
	984.5
	762.6
	129.1 %
	715.8
	137.5 %
	1063.0

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SEC 571 LRH
	52.7
	71
	74.2 %
	52
	101.3 %
	61

	SEC 571 LRP
	1.7
	4.2
	40.5 %
	4.2
	40.5 %
	5.6

	SEC 571 NAB
	6.7
	41
	16.3 %
	41
	16.3 %
	46

	TOTAL 571
	61.1
	116.2
	52.5 %
	97.2
	62.8 %
	112.6

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SEC 594 LRH
	43.1
	76.0
	56.7 %
	51.0
	84.5 %
	76.0

	SEC 594 LRL
	28
	266.0
	10.5 %
	24.0
	116.7 %
	724.0

	SEC 594 LRP
	7.0
	5.5
	127.3 %
	5.5
	127.3 %
	5.6

	SEC 594 LRB
	60.3
	274.6
	22.0 %
	38.5
	156.6 %
	359.2

	TOTAL 594
	138.4
	622.1
	22.2 %
	119.0
	116.3 %
	1164.8

	TOTAL PROGRAM
	2977.7
	3917.9
	76.0 %
	3052.1
	97.6 %
	5564.5


531 Program Notes – A meeting with Tom Armstrong is scheduled for August 13 and 14. LRH red due to David, but construction is underway.  Rolling Acres PCA was signed 28 June. LRL on track.  Two LRL PCAs are delayed but expected this FY.  LRN is behind but expects large accruals at Monticello  2.  Clover Fork will be alright by the end of the year.  Evarts PCA is in review.  Burnside having cost share issues could delay PCA.  Middlesborough is ok. LRN met with all four new sponsors.  Somerset PCA possible this FY. 

 

340 Program Notes –  Continues to be green due to Pageton.  Working on a ceremony date.   Kilsyth funding by DEP oked.  Proceeding with development of MOU for DEP and Mt. Hope.  Krouts Creek – problems with survey and appraisals.  

 

571 Program Notes  – NAB to revise current line for Pendleton Co. after kickoff meeting.   North Putman PCA to be developed.   
 

594 Program Notes – Kick off meetings on Adelphi and Wellston was held 2 July.  Possible Design PCAs this FY on both pending discussion with RE.   Springfield – LRL is awaiting Fin. Plan for PCA.  High assurance of expenditure since plans are underway.  
CG/IWTF EXECUTION – Carolyn Plants, Program Analyst
Scheduled expenditures through June were $60.7 million. Actual expenditures through June were $60.2 million. As a result we are green through June at 99.1 %.

O&M PROGRAM EXECUTION – RED (Basic), AMBER (Current) – Suzanne Hartz, Program Analyst 
The O&M program is executing at 94.4% of the basic schedule.  Scheduled expenditures are $49.45 million and actual expenditures are $46.68 million.  The District is $2.77 million under the basic schedule (under by $2.01million for the operating projects and under by $0.76 million for the Congressional adds).  The District is still predicting to finish the year with a GREEN execution status.

 

The district has executed 62.9% of the total program for FY 02 as of the end of June.  This compares to previous June execution rates of 62.0% in FY 01, 63.0% in FY 00 and 61.3% in FY 99.
Bluestone Drift and Debris, behind the basic at this time by 1.34 million, has just completed a scrub of its program and has indicated a surplus in funding for the FY of 400K.  However we have identified several projects within the regular O&M which indicate they could accelerate FY 03 work items to FY 02 and could use most of the 400K.  The stipulation would be that BLN D&D would have to be paid back in FY 03 and this is acceptable to the D&D PM.  D&D is a Congressional Add and thus the funding must be paid back in FY 03.  

The remainder of the projects indicate that they anticipate to fully execute available funds by the end of the FY.  (Over programming of maintenance work packages by approximately 10% early in the FY is anticipated to make up for any shortcomings.)

DERP: - Kelley Campbell, Program Analyst
The FUDS execution is Red.  We executed $2.6 million at 81.1 % of the schedule.  Contract awards delayed due to lack of funds. We have now received funding to award 2nd and 3rd Quarter Contracts.  Removal Action contracts at Plum Brook Ordnance Works TNT Area B,  West Virginia Ordnance Works OU 5, OU 1, AOC 22 and AOC 18 have been awarded. We are continuing formal partnering on West Virginia Ordnance Works.   We have received in-house funding for the remainder of the FY. Execution will return to Green after field work on removal actions gets underway. 

IIS/Reimbursable: - Kelley Campbell, Program Analyst
The IIS program is Green.  We executed $10.1 million at 102.0 % of the schedule.  The total reimbursable program (includes IIS) is also Green.  We executed $14.4 million at 100.7 % of the schedule. The effort to report all reimbursable work is a continuous process and continues to be refined. 

 
5.  STATUS OF AGREEMENTS:  John Cline

[image: image1.emf]HUNTINGTON DISTRICT 

PCAs SCHEDULED IN FY 2002

SUBMIT   SUBMIT EXECUTE EXECUTE

PROJECT SCHED ACTUAL SCHED ACTUAL    NOTES

SECTION 340 (West Virginia)

None Scheduled TBD --- TBD ---

SECTION 531 (Kentucky)

* Allen, KY (Amend) SEP01 SEP01   OCT01     OCT01 Executed

Manchester N/A N/A       JUL02 ---

Floyd County Rolling Ac. N/A N/A       AUG02 JUL02 Executed

* Sally-Stevens (Amend) SEP01 SEP01 OCT01     OCT01 Executed

*  David N/A N/A   MAY02     MAY02 Executed

SECTION 1135

Wills Creek-Linton Road JUL01 JUL 01 MAR02     MAR02 Executed

* On HQ Execution Chart 7/1/2002



[image: image2.emf]SUBMIT   SUBMIT EXECUTE EXECUTE

PROJECT SCHED ACTUAL SCHED ACTUAL           NOTES

SECTION 14

Monroe Co. Ohio DEC01 DEC01 MAR02 MAR02 Executed

SECTION 202

* McDowell Co. Amend.  DEC00 DEC00 DEC01 DEC01 Executed

SECTION 206/208

Dickenson Co. VA N/A N/A  MAR02 MAR02  Executed  

Ore Knob, NC DEC02 --- JAN03 --- Schedule Not Approved

Dam Safety Assurance

None Scheduled TBD           --- TBD ---

* On HQ Execution Chart

HUNTINGTON DISTRICT 

PCAs SCHEDULED IN FY 2002



[image: image3.emf]SUBMIT SUBMIT EXECUTE EXECUTE

PROJECT SCHED ACTUAL SCHED ACTUAL           NOTES

FCSA

Musk. River Basin (Dillon) N/A  N/A  MAR02 APR02 Executed

Commodity Flow Study N/A  N/A  DEC01 DEC01 Executed

PED AGREEMENTS

None currently scheduled

HUNTINGTON DISTRICT 

OTHER AGREEMENTS SCHEDULED FY 2002


6.  Status of Non-Federal Funding – John Cline

[image: image4.emf]DATE SCHED DATE           

AGREEMENT  TO  RECEIVE           ACTUAL                      

PROJECT SIGNED NON-FED FUNDS        DATE COMMENTS

Town of Martin (Sec 202) JUN 01 OCT 01 OCT01 Received      

Dickenson Co, VA (Sec 208) MAR 02 APR 02 APR02 Received

Monroe Co., OH (Sec 14) MAR 02 MAR02 MAR02 Received

Muskingum River (Dillon) APR 02  JUN02 JUN02 Received                    

Wills Creek–Linton Rd (Sec 1135) APR02 MAY02 MAY02 Received

PCA EXECUTION SCHEDULE STATUS

FY 2002 HQ CMR Schedule – 4

All are executed

Total PCAs Executed To Date – 8 (includes 1 Sec. 14)

HUNTINGTON DISTRICT 

NON-FEDERAL FUNDING IN FY 2002


7.  PERFORMANCE INDICATIORS:  FY 02 3rd Qtr.
a. Execution of Congressional Adds:  Floyd County DPR was initiated in the 
2nd Qtr. Little Kanawha River Reconnaissance Study was initiated in the 3rd Qtr.  Parkersburg/Vienna Riverfront Park PED was scheduled to be initiated in 3rd Qtr., but was started in the 2nd Qtr.  Rating:  Green.
 
b. Reconnaissance Studies Completed:  The Little Kanawha River Recon is our only scheduled completion in FY 02 (4th Qtr).  Rating:  Green.

c. Feasibility Studies Completed:  None scheduled in FY 02.

d. Project Cooperation Agreements Executed:  Four PCA’s are scheduled for execution this FY.  Three were scheduled in the 1st Qtr. – Allen, KY; Sally Stevens, KY; and McDowell County Amendment, WV – all were accomplished.  The final PCA, David, KY, was scheduled and accomplished the 3rd Qtr.  Rating:  Green.
 
e.  Private Sector Contracting:  Our actual A/E% for  3rd Qtr. was  33.5% compared to our schedule of  35.1%. Rating:  Amber.
f.  Design Completions over $1million CG:  Marmet Locks Replacement, Maintenance and Storage Building bids on schedule.  No new Design Completions occurred for 3rd Qtr. Piedmont DSA slipped to FY 03 due to insufficient funding.  Grundy Ringwall slipped to 4th Qtr. due to construction techniques being unacceptable to Virginia Dept of Environmental Quality. Rating:  Red.  Anticipate Red at end of year. 
g.  Award Completion over $1million CG:  Marmet Maintenance and Storage Buildings and London Phase 2C completed on schedule. All contracts awarded as scheduled for the year. Rating:  Green (will end year with Green)
 
h.  Supervision and Administration:  S&A rate 6.31% compared with the goal of 7.5%.  Rating:  Green.
 
i.  Civil FTE Utilization:  FTE utilization was 680.97 or 98.9% of the planned 689.1.  Rating:  Amber
 
8.  PROJECT-SPECIFIC ISSUES REFERRED FOR ACTION:  

A.  Island Creek LDR: Report currently undergoing HQ review.  District needs ASA (CW) approval of report by 1 August to make FY 04 budget window.

B.  Pike County TRIBS DPR Supplement: Report currently undergoing HQ review.  Report submitted by District 18 May.

9.  PROJECT-SPECIFIC ISSUES REFERRED FOR INFORMATION: None

10.PRB CHAIRPERSON’S REMARK:  None
11.  SADBU PROGRAM:  Sandra King, Chief of Contracting
a.  Small Disadvantaged Business: The Division Floor is 13%.  We plan on exceeding this floor by achieving our goal of 14% by end of FY. 

 

b.  Small Business Set Aside: The Division Floor is 10%.  We plan on exceeding this floor by achieving our goal of 30% by end of FY.

 

c.  Small Business: The Division Floor is 40%.  We plan on exceeding this floor by achieving our goal of 52% by end of FY.

 

d.  Women Owned:  The Division Floor is 5%. We plan on achieving our goal of 5% by end of FY. 

 

e.  Hubzone:  The Division Floor is 2.5%.  We plan on exceeding this floor by achieving our goal of 7% by end of FY.

 

f.  Service Disabled Veterans: The Division floor is 3 %.  We will not meet this floor.  We plan on being 1% by end of FY.  We have no large contracts with any service disabled veterans.  
12.  STATUS OF POLITICALLY SENSITIVE CONTRACTS:  None
FOR THE COMMANDER:







   RON KEENEY







   Deputy District Engineer







         For Project Management 
